

No. 72712-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,

Petitioner,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1

PRESTON GATES & ELLIS LLP

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA # 13557
Cooperating Attorney for the American
Civil Liberties Union of Washington

PRESTON GATES & ELLIS LLP
701 Fifth Avenue
Suite 5000
Seattle, WA 98104-7078
(206) 623-7580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. APPLICATION OF INITIATIVE 200 IN THIS
 CASE WOULD IMPROPERLY INTERFERE
 WITH THE DISTRICT’S CONSTITUTIONAL
 DUTIES..... 3

 A. THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION
 REQUIRES DESEGREGATION IN
 PUBLIC SCHOOLS..... 3

 B. DIVERSITY IN PUBLIC EDUCATION IS
 STILL A VALID MEANS TO FULFILL
 WASHINGTON’S CONSTITUTIONAL
 MANDATE. 5

 II. THE OPEN CHOICE POLICY DOES NOT
 VIOLATE INITIATIVE 200, WHICH ONLY
 PROHIBITS PREFERENTIAL TREATMENT
 FOR LESS QUALIFIED APPLICANTS. 13

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203, 230, 83 S. Ct. 1560, 1575, 10 L. Ed. 2d 844 (1963) | 12 |
| <i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68, 77, 99 S. Ct. 1589, 60 L. Ed. 2d 49 (1979) | 6, 12 |
| <i>Associated Gen'l Contractors of Cal. v. San Francisco United Sch. Dist.</i> , 616 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1980) | 18 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S.Ct. 686, 98 L.Ed. 873 (1954) | 5 |
| <i>Citizens Against Mandatory Bussing v. Brooks</i> , 80 Wn.2d 121, 127, 492 P.2d 536 (1972) | 4 |
| <i>Citizens Against Mandatory Bussing v. Palmason</i> , 80 Wn.2d 445, 451 – 452, 495 P.2d 657 (1972) | 4 |
| <i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 82 Wn.2d 11, 27, 507 P.2d 1169 (1973) | 17 |
| <i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188, 211, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 383, 662 P.2d 828 (1983)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lynch v. State</i> , 19 Wn.2d 802, 145 P.2d 265 (1944) | 13 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 400, 43 S. Ct. 625, 627, 67 L. Ed. 1042 (1923) | 12 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 137 F.Supp.2d, 1224, 1228 (2001) | passim |
| <i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 312, 98 S.Ct. 2733, 57 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1978) | 7, 18 |
| <i>State ex. rel. Madden v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Douglas County</i> , 83 Wn.2d 219, 222, 517 P.2d 585 (1974). | 14 |

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Bd. of Educ., 402 U.S. 1, 91 S.Ct. 1267 (1971)3, 4

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 221, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 1536, 32 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1972).....12

Other Authorities

A.S. Wells & R.L. Crain, *The Perpetuation Theory and the Long-term Effects of School Desegregation*, in *Review of Educational Research*, 53(3): 178-186 (1994)11

Chigusa Suzuki, *Initiative 200*, *International Examiner*, Aug. 3, 1997 (quoting Tim Eyman, Co-chair, Initiative 200 Campaign).....16

Christopher Jencks & Meredith Phillips, *The Black-White Test Score Gap* 206-11 (1996) 8

Elizabeth G. Cohen, *The Desegregated School: Problems in Status Power and Interethnic Climate, Groups in Contact: The Psychology of Desegregation* 77-95 (1984) 7

James M. McPartland & Jomills H. Braddock II, *Going to College and Getting a Good Job: The Impact of Desegregation*, in *Effective School Desegregation: Equity, Quality, and Feasibility*, 141, 146-149 (Willis D. Hawley ed., 1981).10

James S. Liebman, *Desegregating Politics: “All-Out” School Desegregation Explained*, 90 *Colum. L. Rev.* 1463, 1624-26 (1990)10

Janet W. Schofield, *Review of Research on School Desegregation’s Impact on Elementary and Secondary School Students*, in *Handbook Of Research On Multicultural Education* 597, 599-602 (James A. Banks ed., 1995). 8

John Carlson, Co-chair, Initiative 200 Campaign, *An Open Letter to Gov. Locke on Initiative 200*, Seattle Times, Dec. 14, 199816

John Carlson, Co-chair, Initiative 200 campaign, *Initiative 200 Vote Yes*, The Sun, Oct. 18, 199815

M. Kurlaender and John T. Yun, *Is Diversity a Compelling Educational Interest? Evidence from Metropolitan Louisville in Diversity Challenged*, Evidence of the Impact of Affirmative Action (Harvard Educational Publishing Group, August, 2000)..... 9

Marvin P. Dawkins & Jomills H. Braddock II, *The Continuing Significance of Desegregation: School Racial Composition and African American Inclusion in American Society*, 63 J. of Negro Educ. 394, 403 (Summer 1994)11

Note, *An Evidentiary Framework for Diversity as a Compelling Interest in Higher Education*, 109 Harv. L. Rev. at 1369-1373..... 8

R.L. Crain & R.E. Mahard, *The Effect of Research Methodology on Desegregation Achievement Studies: A Meta-Analysis*, *American Journal of Sociology*, 88(5): 839-854 (1971) 8

R.L. Crain, *The Research on the Effects of School Desegregation*, in *Brown Plus Thirty* (Lamar P. Miller, ed. 1986) 8

Rep. Scott Smith, Co-chair, Initiative 200 campaign, *Initiative Wouldn't End Affirmative Action*, Federal Way News, Dec. 13, 199716

Sandra Koslin et al., *Classroom Racial Balance and Students' Interracial Attitudes*, 45 Soc. of Educ. 386-407 (Fall 1972)..... 7

| | |
|--|----------|
| Washington Senate Law and Justice Comm., Feb. 4, 1998 (statement of Rep. Scott Smith, Co-chair, Initiative 200 Campaign)..... | 16 |
| <i>Washington Voters Pamphlet, Arguments For Initiative 200</i> , John Carlson, Co-Chair, Initiative 200; Rep Scott Smith | 14, 15 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| Wash. Const. art. IX §1 | 3 |
| Wash. Const. art. IX §2..... | 3, 5, 20 |
| Wash. Const. art. XXIII | 3 |
